## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2024-69

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RESTRICTING PARKING ON CERTAIN RIGHTS-OF-WAY ON SOMBRERO BEACH ROAD PURSUANT TO CITY CODE SECTION 32-31(A); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Sombrero Beach Road Right-Of-Way near the Sombrero Beach Park frequently exhibits congested overflow parking during active days at the beach; and

WHEREAS, there has been documented use of both private and commercial vehicles parking in this right of way in the past; and

WHEREAS, the overflow parking thus exhibited disrupts the efficient functions the residences as they enter or leave their driveways or otherwise carry out the normal day-to-day operations of residential living or that of Vacation Rental operations; and

WHEREAS, restricting parking on the streets of the surrounding residential neighborhood is deemed to be in the best interest of the public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32-31(a) of the City Code, the City Council may by resolution restrict or prohibit parking, standing or stopping of vehicles along roads in the City;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** No person may park a vehicle or equipment within the right-of-way of the Sombrero Beach Park residence to Spoonbill Drive along both sides of the Right-Of-Way of Sombrero Beach Road. The City Council may relax entirely this restriction by their specific direction provided at a Council meeting for requested events and holidays. The 4<sup>th</sup> of July holiday shall be a specific exception for enforcement of this no parking zone. The penalties and procedures for violations shall be as set forth in Section 32-31(e) of the City Code.

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARA THON, FLORIDA, THIS 27TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Robyn Still, Mayor	

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:
ATTEST
Diane Clavier, City Clerk
APPROVES AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY
Steve Williams, City Attorney